

No. 10-2388

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER; JANN DEMARS; JOHN CECI;
STEVEN HYDER; SALINA HYDER,**
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

V.

BARACK HUSSEIN OBAMA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE
UNITED STATES; **KATHLEEN SEBELIUS,** IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE UNITED STATES; **TIMOTHY F. GEITHNER,** IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
HONORABLE GEORGE CARAM STEEH
Civil Case No. 10-11156

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

ROBERT J. MUISE, ESQ.
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER
24 FRANK LLOYD WRIGHT DRIVE
P.O. BOX 393
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48106
(734) 827-2001

DAVID YERUSHALMI, ESQ.
LAW OFFICES OF DAVID YERUSHALMI, P.C.
P.O. BOX 6358
CHANDLER, ARIZONA 85246
(646) 262-0500

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTERESTS**

Pursuant to Rule 26.1 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure and 6th Cir.

R. 26.1, Plaintiffs-Appellants state the following:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTERESTS	i
REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE PERMITTED	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. Standard of Review.....	10
II. The Act Violates the Commerce Clause because the Individual Mandate Regulates Mere Existence Based on “Inactivity” and <u>Not</u> Commercial or Economic “Activity.”	10
A. The Act Regulates All Legal U.S. Residents Who Have Chosen <u>Not</u> to Engage in the Commercial Activity of Purchasing Health Insurance	13
B. The Commerce Clause Authorizes the Federal Government to Regulate Economic <i>Activity</i> that Affects Interstate Commerce	19

1.	Article I, Section 8 of the Constitution authorizes the federal government to regulate commerce “among the several States.”	20
2.	The Court’s three-prong analysis.....	21
C.	The Act Does Not Regulate Economic “Activity,” but rather the <i>Decision</i> to <u>Not</u> Engage in Commercial or Economic Activity by Penalizing “Inactivity.”	29
D.	The Necessary and Proper Clause under <i>Comstock</i> Does Not Provide Constitutional Authority for the Individual Mandate	32
III.	The Act’s Penalty Imposed for Failure to Abide by the Individual Mandate Is Not a Constitutional Tax.....	36
A.	Irrespective of whether the “Penalty” Is Construed as a Penalty, Regulatory Fee, or Tax, It Is only Triggered if the Individual Mandate Survives Constitutional Challenge under the Commerce Clause.....	39
B.	The Constitution Authorizes only Apportioned Direct Taxes, Unapportioned “Derived” Income Taxes, and Uniform Indirect Taxes such as Excise Taxes and Duties	41
C.	The Individual Mandate’s “Penalty,” if a Tax, Is a Direct Tax Requiring Apportionment	46
1.	The Individual Mandate’s “penalty” cannot be an indirect excise tax or duty because no activity or use triggers its application.....	46
2.	The Individual Mandate’s “penalty” is manifestly not an income tax exempted from apportionment under the Sixteenth Amendment.....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	52
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE55

ADDENDUM: DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT
DOCUMENTS56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Barden Detroit Casino, L.L.C. v. City of Detroit</i> , 230 F.3d 848 (6th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Burnet v. Sanford & Brooks Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 359 (1931)	50
<i>Commissioner v. Glenshaw Glass</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955)	50, 51
<i>Commonwealth of Va. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 3:10CV188-HEH, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130814, (E.D. Va. Dec. 13, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dooley v. United States</i> , 183 U.S. 151 (1901)	41
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fernandez v. Wiener</i> , 326 U.S. 340 (1945)	43
<i>Florida v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-91-RV/EMT, 2010 U.S. Dist LEXIS 111775, (N.D. Fla. Oct. 14, 2010)	3, 19
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	20
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	<i>passim</i>

Helvering v. Bruun,
309 U.S. 461 (1940).....50

Helvering v. Independent Life Ins. Co.,
292 U.S. 371 (1934).....41, 50

Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Assn., Inc.,
452 U.S. 264 (1981).....21

Hylton v. United States,
3 U.S. 171 (1796).....44

Katzenbach v. McClung,
379 U.S. 294 (1964).....21, 22, 28, 30

Knowlton v. Moore,
178 U.S. 41 (1900).....43, 45

Murphy v. IRS,
493 F.3d 170 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....48

Perez v. United States,
402 U.S. 146 (1971).....21

Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan & Trust Co.,
157 U.S. 429 (1895).....43, 44, 45, 47

Stadnyk v. Commissioner,
No. 09-1485, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 4209, (6th Cir. Feb. 26, 2010).....47, 48

Thomas v. United States,
192 U.S. 363 (1904).....48

Union Elec. Co. v. United States,
363 F.3d 1292 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....44

United States v. Comstock,
130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)..... 32-36

<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 928 F.2d 858 (9th Cir. 1991)	24
<i>United States v. Kirby Lumber Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 1 (1931).....	50
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Manufacturers Nat’l Bank</i> , 363 U.S. 194 (1960).....	44
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 340 U.S. 42 (1950).....	39
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010), <i>amended by</i> Healthcare and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 1402(g)(1).....	14
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(c).....	49
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(1).....	49
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2).....	2, 6

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. Art I, § 2.....43

U.S. Const. Art I, § 8.....*passim*

U.S. Const. Art I, § 9.....43

U.S. Const. amend. XIV43

U.S. Const. amend. XVI44
